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Village of Lemont

418 Main Street * Lemont, Illinois 60439
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING

NOVEMBER 14, 2011 - 7:00 P.M.
AGENDA
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
RoLL CALL
CONSENT AGENDA (RC)
A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
B. APPROVAL OF DISBURSEMENTS
MAYOR’S REPORT
A. PROCLAMATION FOR LEMONT KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL #1599 (VV)
B. PoLICE CADET AWARDS (VV)
C. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION
CLERK’S REPORT
A. CORRESPONDENCE
B. ORDINANCES

1. ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE LEMONT, ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL
CODE RELATING TO ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS, 2006 EDITION
AS AMENDED (RC)

(ADMINISTRATION/BUILDING DEPT.)
(REAVES/STAPLETON)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/BUETTNER)

2. ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL SALES TAXES
ALTERNATIVE REVENUE SOURCE BONDS OF THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT,
Cook, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FINANCING PUBLIC FACILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED
FACILITIES, IMPROVEMENTS AND COSTS (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER)

3. ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF INCREMENTAL TAXES/GENERAL
SALES TAXES/REVENUE SHARING RECEIPTS ALTERNATIVE REVENUE
SOURCE BONDS OF THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT, DUPAGE AND WILL
COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING GATEWAY TIF
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS, AND RELATED FACILITIES,
IMPROVEMENTS AND COSTS (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER)



VI.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

XII.

XIII.

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

4. ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION (LIMITED
TAX) DEBT CERTIFICATES, TAXABLE SERIES 2011, TO FINANCE GATEWAY
TIF REDEVELOPMENT FACILITIES FOR THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT, COOK,
DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AND PROVIDING THE DETAILS OF
SUCH CERTIFICATES, AND RELATED MATTERS
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER)

5. ORDINANCE AMENDING MISCELLANEOUS ADMINISTRATIVE FEES (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION/PD)(REAVES/MIKLOS)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/SHAUGHNESSY)

C. RESOLUTIONS

1. RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A SCHEMATIC DESIGN CONTRACT FOR VILLAGE
HALL (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER)

2. RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL DATA SHARING
AGREEMENT WITH THE COOK COUNTY ASSESSOR’S OFFICE (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)

VILLAGE ATTORNEY REPORT
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
BOARD REPORTS

STAFF REPORTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEwW BUSINESS

1. 2011 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ESTIMATE
(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/NONA)

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO Discuss LAND AcCQUISITION (RC)

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS THREATENED/PENDING LITIGATION
(RC)

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DIScUss PERSONNEL (RC)
ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

MOTION TO ADJOURN (RC)



MINUTES
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
October 24, 2011

The regular meeting of the Lemont Village Board was held on Monday, October 24, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.,
President Brian Reaves presiding.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL
Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski, Stapleton; present.

CONSENT AGENDA
Motion by Chialdikas, seconded by Blatzer, to approve the following items on the consent agenda by
omnibus vote:

A. Approval of Minutes
1. September 26, 2011 Village Board Meeting.

B. Approval of Disbursements

Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

MAYOR’S REPORT

A. Motion by Stapleton and seconded by Blatzer to approve a Proclamation for Pancreatic Cancer
Awareness Month of November. Voice Vote:_6 ayes. Motion passed.

B. Discussed the veto session in Springfield and the repercussions for the Village government.
C. Leaf burning is a violation in the Village of Lemont. Do not put leaves in the streets.

D. Will County will work with Dacott Energy for lower rates. It will be on a referendum for our
residents also.

E. A certificate of recognition was given to Dawn Banks from the Police Department for her
contributions to the Kops for Kidz Day.

F. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - AGENDA ITEMS
CLERK’S REPORT

A. Correspondence

B. Ordinances

1. Ordinance 0-65-11 Amending the Unified Development Ordinance. Motion by
Chialdikas, seconded by Miklos to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer,
Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

2. Ordinances 0-66-11 Amending the Sidewalk Café License. Motion by Stapleton,
seconded by Chialdikas to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas,
Miklos, Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

3. Ordinances O-67-11 Approving a Facade Grant. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by Miklos

to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski,
Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.



VI.

VILI.

VIII.

XI.

XII.

XII.

C. Resolutions

1. Resolution R-74-11 Approving Subrecipient CDBG Grant. Motion by Blatzer, seconded
by Miklos to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos,
Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

2. Resolution R-75-11 Approving Purchasing Policy. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by Miklos
to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski,
Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

3. Resolution R-76-11 Approving Purchase Card Policy. Motion by Miklos, seconded by
Stapleton to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos,
Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

4. Resolution R-77-11 of Support for Route 66 Trail. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by
Virgilio to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos, Sniegowski,
Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

5. Resolution R-78-11 Approving Complete Streets Policy. Motion by Stapleton, seconded
by Virgilio to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos,
Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

6. Resolution R-79-11 Approving RTA Sales Tax Lawsuit. Motion by Miklos, seconded by
Sniegowski to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Miklos,
Sniegowski, Stapleton: ayes. Motion passed.

VILLAGE ATTORNEY REPORT

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
Public Works projects will be completed by Thanksgiving. Some projects are more complicated than
was first thought, but we are progressing.

The railroad crossing on Holmes Street will be closed and fixed.

BOARD REPORTS

Trustee Virgilio — Tuesday night is Fright Night at the Historic Society. Saturday is Halloween
Hoedown. The parade starts at American Legion Park to the Safety Village. Adults in costume will
gather downtown that night.

STAFF REPORTS
Community Development — Over 400 responses were received regarding a survey on community
development. They will be reviewed.

Police — Trick or Treat hours are from 3:00 — 6:30 p.m. on October 31*. The Police Benevolent Fund
will have a fundraiser on Sunday, October 30" at 3 Corners.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
Officer Tully reviewed the preliminary actuarial results regarding the Police Pension Fund

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Motioned by Chialdikas, seconded by Blatzer, to move into the Executive Session for the purpose of
discussion on Setting the Price of Real Estate.

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS
There being no further business, a motion was made by Blatzer, seconded by Stapleton, to adjourn the
meeting at 9:43 p.m. Voice vote:_6 ayes. Motion passed.
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A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
REGISTER # 385
DATE: 11/14/11 Monday November 14,2011 PAGE
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 1ST AYD CORPORATION 329.65
504139 10-17-61100 SUPPLIES 329.65
01 AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO 1941910.94
11-10-20 2355 23-00-82102 2004 WELL 6 INT 94352.50
11-10-20 2355 ~23-00-82101 2004 WELL 6 PRIN 270000.00
11-10-20 2386 23-00-82210 2005 REF INT 17695.00
11-10-20 2386 23-00-82205 2005 REF PRIN 195000.00
11-10-20 2387 14-00-82540 2005 BOND INT 25007.50
11-10-20 2387 14-00-82530 2005 BOND PRIN 65000.00
11-10-20 2438 17-11-82430 2005 TIF REF INT 43136.25
11-10-20 2438 17-11-82425 2005 TIF REF PRIN 435000.00
11-10-20 2914 30-11-82302 2007 TIE INT 54787.50
11-10-20 2914 30-11-82301 2007 TIF PRIN 100000.00
11-10-20 3079 14-00-82560 2007A PSB INT 151880.00
11-10-20 3079 14-00-82550 2007A PSB PRIN 200000.00
11-10-20 3109 14-00-82570 2008 PSB PRIN 55000.00
11-10-20 3109 14-00-82580 2008 PSB INT 36635.00
11-10-20 3373 35-00-82313 2009 SSA PRIN 65000.00
11-10-20 3373 35-00-82314 2009 SSA INT 37356.25
11-10-20 4131 30-11-82304 2010 TIF INT 34415.00
11-10-20 4427 23-00-82202 2010A BAB INT 61645.94
01 ARCHON CONSTRUCTION CO INC 100187.64
10444-2 25-00-573200 STATE/WARNER 100187.64
{1 AES 1925.00
11004094 34-00-70700 GATEWAY TIF 1925.00
01 AVAYA FINANCIAL SERVICES 834.97
20353155 10-20-70100 P/D PHONE SYSTEM 834.97
Q1. AMAUDIT 561.84
401 22-05-54400 GAS CONTINGENCY 62.07
401 10-90-53900 PHONE CONTINGENCY 469.38
401 10-15-53000 ELECTRIC CONTINGE 30.39
01, AFTERMATH INC 95.00
1C2011-0047 10-20-57000 PRISONER 95.00
01 AMERICAN SEALCOAT 6027.00
11-10-05 10-15-60900 SEALCOAT 520 KEEP 400.00
11-10-09 10-15-60900 SEALCOAT P/wW 4977.00
11-10-17 10-15-60900 SEALCOAT V/H 650.00
0l AT&T 1065.93
11/10-0436 22-10-54150 GLENNS CONNEMARA 40.76
11/10-0448 22-10-54150 CHESTNUT XING 39.31
11/10-0459 22-10-54150 OAK TREE 43.00
11/10-0958 10-90-53900 PHONES 131.52
11/10-1230 22-10-54150 EAGLE RIDGE 40.73
11/10-1468 10-90-539800 PHONES 93.13
11/10-1598 10-90-53900 PHONES - 127.43
11/10-1609 22-10-54150 KOHLS/TARGET 45.62

1
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INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
11/10-1739 22-05-54400 WELL #6 86.58
11/10-1982 22-10-54150 RUFFLED FEATHERS 39.87
11/10-2290 22-05-54400 WELL #3 98.35
11/10-2474 10-90-53900 PHONES 120.14
11/10-5271 22-10-54150 HARPERS GROVE 40,52
11/10-5936 22-05-54400 WELL #4 43,36
11/10-6421 22-05-54400 WELL #5 36.50
11/10-9539 22-10-54150 KEEPATAW TRAILS 39.11
01 AVALON PETROLEUM COMPANY 17580.52
007553 10-17-61500 FUEL 7623.00
546695 10-17-61500 FUEL 3824.96
546696 10-17-61500 FUEL 3420.56
546697 10-17-61500 FUEL 2712.00
01l AVAYA INC 360.42
2731436173 10-90-~53900 PHONES 360.42
01 A&W AUTO, TRUCK & TRAILER 307.29
31267 10-15-70200 OTHER EQUIPMENT 307.29
01l AIR 1 WIRELESS 236.19
AIRIOIN3640 10-90-53900 PHONES 12.74
ATRIOIN3658 10-90-53900 PHONES 202.21
ATIR10IN3660 10-90-53900 PHONES 21.24
01 AZAVAR 809.19
8619 45-00-56600 CONTINGENCY PMT 809.19
01 BALLARD, THOMAS 104.63
11-10-19 10-60-52100 SEMINAR 104,63
01 BURKE ELECTRICAIL CONSTRUCTION 488.40
22311 10-35-57515 SWITCHES 488.40
01 BATTERY SERVICE CORPORATION 495,75
215394 10-17-61100 BATTERIES 199.70
215575 10-17-61100 BATTERIES 10.90
215974 10-17-61100 BATTERIES 285.15
01 COMCAST CABLE 69.32
11-10-22 10-90-53900 INTERNET 69.32
01 CLOSED CIRCUIT INNOVATIONS 730.00
4842 80-00-70100 V/H CAMERAS 205.00
4842 72-00-57000 P/G CAMERAS 200.00
4842 75-00-57000 M/L. CAMERAS 325.00
01 CONCRETE CLINIC 142.26
199333 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 80.94
199361 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 50.97
199380 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 10.35
01 CCP INDUSTRIES INC 492 .86
INOO776805 10-15-60900 MAINT SUPPLTES 56.48
INO0O777414 10-15-60900 MAINT SUPPLIES 347.99
INO0O780974 10-17-61400 GLOVES 88.39
01l CINTAS DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT 58.47
DD25126461 10-10-60100 SHREDDING 58.47
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A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
REGISTER # 385
DATE: 11/14/11 Monday November 14,2011 PAGE 3
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 4672.42
1469392 80-00-70100 ADOBE UPGRADE 2740.29
1572798 80-00-70100 ADOBE UPGRADE 193.29
ZWQ7450 30-00-70100 COMPUTER BACKUPS 349.41
ZWZ1660 80-00-70100 COMPUTER PARTS 64.80
ZXR9393 80-00-70100 COMPUTER 1135.28
ZZB1107 80-00-70100 COMPUTER PARTS 189,35
01 COMED 7927.64
11/10-0007 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 141.02
11/10-2027 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 4567.48
11/10-6066 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 1765.91
11/10-8014 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 18.27
11/11-2009 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 439.09
11/11-2063 10-15-53000 KA STEEL PATH 26.09
11/11-3015 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 79.16
11/11-3016 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 33.01
11/11-4009 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 55.45
11/11-7033 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 116.91
11/11-9011 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 381.59
11/11-9017 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 303.66
01 CHIPAIN'S FINER FOODS 20.87
1057831013 10-15-60100 SUPPIL.IES 20.87
01 CHASE 1656.61
11-11-01 10-60-52100 .EMA TRAINING 235.20
11-11-01 10-90-56500 TASC 400.00
11-11-01 10-30-52100 PARKING 15.00
11-11~-01 10-20-52500 CERT STAMP 30.50
11-11-01. 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 119.91
11-11-01 10-20-57000 REPAIR 825.00
11-11-01 10-05-52100 MAYORS MEETING 31.00
01 CASTLETOWN HOMES INC 6500.00
100448 10-00~28200 R-12970 WATERFORD 1000.00
11-10-25 10-00-28400 R-12970 WATERFQRD 5000.00
11=10=25 10-00-28210 R-12970 WATERFORD 500.00
Q1 CHICAGO INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 2654.58
13010237 10-17-61100 PARTS 99,96
13010547 10-17-61100 PARTS 865,58
13010638 10-17-61100 PARTS 358.13
13011696 10-17-61100 PARTS 156.92
1301663 10-17-57000 REPAIR 1173.,99
01 CASE LOTS INC 1142.15
035687 10-35-61015 SUPPLIES 739,50
035688 10-35-61000 SUPPLIES 402.65
01 CURRIE MOTORS 39556.00
H5821. 22-05-70300 2 F150 TRUCKS 38056.00
H5822 10-17-57000 STROBE LIGHTS 1500.00
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DATE: 11/14/11 Monday November 14,2011 PAGE 4
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
(01 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CORP 16019.82
11206-1 17-11-571200 CANAL/LEMONT 16019.82
01 CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY INC 5307.00
08211-03 22-10-56300 CS0 MONITORING 3115.00
90685 22-10-56300 ENGINEER 2192.00
01 COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 275.00
11-09-16 10-20-52100 TRAINING 275.00
01 COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION 6719.80
11044-25F 25-00-547200 HILLVIEW DITCH 6719.80
01 CAREY C COSENTINO, PC 1500.00
11-11-14 10-90-56430 PROSECUTION 1500.00
01 CHICAGO PARTS SOUND 497 .28
419433 10-17-61100 PARTS 114.92
421311 10-17-61100 PARTS 75.56
422740 10-17-61100 PARTS 306.80
01 CIVIC PLUS 1050.00
93320 80-00-70100 IT SUPPORT 1050.00
01 CIRCLE TRACTOR 28.40
222024 10-17-61100 PARTS 13.62
222153 10-17-61100 PARTS 14.78
01 D CONSTRUCTION CO 25364.80
10452-3sF 25-00-575200 STEPHEN ST 25364 .80
01 DISCOVERY BENEFITS 55.00
272490 10-20-53100 FSA EXPENSE 55.00
01 DOHERTY BARB 150.33
11-11-1 22-00-20005 REFUND 150.33
01 DUSTCATCHERS 225.61
25445 10-35-57500 FLOOR MATS 74.73
26311 10-35-57515 FLOOR MATS 76,15
26312 10-35-57500 FLOOR MATS 74.73
01 ECHO DESIGN GROUP LLC 225.00
89048 17-00-56900 TIF MARKETING 225.00
(1L EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS 963.18
3434583 22-10-60650 SUPPLIES 963.18
0l ELITE TRANSMISSION 1917.18
7433 10-17-57000 REPAIR TRANS 1917.18
01 EXELON ENERGY INC 22707.92
100367700250 22-10-54150 RUFFLED FEATHERS 326.51
100367900250 22-10-54150 HARPERS GROVE 51.95
100368000250 22-10-54150 OAK TREE 137.21
100368100250 22-05-54400 WELL #6 11030.37
100523800250 22-10-54150 KEEPATAW TRAILS 156.43
100523900250 22-05-54400 WELL #5 8224.13
100539200250 22-10-54150 GLENNS CONNEMARA 118.36
100673200250 72-00-57450 PARKING GARAGE B76.16
11/10-6114 22-05-54400 WELL #4 1786.80




SYS DATE:11/09/11 .

DATE: 11/14/11

VILLAGE OF LEMONT
WARRANT
REGISTER # 385
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5YS TIME:12:45

LIST

Monday November 14,2011

{Nw1]

PAGE

DIST

5

PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION
01 FIRST ADVANTAGE OCCUPATIONAL S 31.22
1096432 10-90-56500 EMPLOYEE TESTING
01 FILEMAKER INC 1098.00
4360701 B0-00-70100 FILEMAKER LICENSI
01 FLEETPRIDE" 412.18
44430581 10-17-61100 PARTS
44644631 10-17-61100 PARTS
01 FLEET SERVICES 1580.21
27026883 10-17-61500 FUEL
27634060 10-17-61500 FUEL
01 FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES INC 24595.41
00228-04 10-30-56300 COVINGTON KNOLLS
02115-37 22-15-54110 NPDES
02227-08 10-30-56300 MAYFAIR ESTATES
03318-03 10-30-56300 MAEGAN MEADOW
04151-10 10-30-56300 ENGR
04151-10 10-00-29400 PASS THRU PLAN CO
05382-12 10-30-56300 GLENS OF CONNEMAR
05472-10 10-30-56300 ATLANTIS BANQUET
05482-03 10-30-56300 PRAIRIE KNOLLS
06028.GE-24 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR
0605110 10-15-56300 ENGR
07171-14 40-00-56300 ENGR
07281-03 10-15-56300 GEMERAL ENGR
- 08041-15 17-11-5631100 ENGR MAIN ST
08271-08 10-30-56300 LEARNING EXPERIEN
09202-03 10-25-56600 ENGR
09213-01 10-15-56300 ENGR
09273-04 25-00-565100 BELL RD
(09353-02 22-05-56300 ENGR
09395-03 22-05-56300 AGGREKO WATER SER
10041-03 17-11~581100 ENGR ILLINOIS ST
10049-02 10-15-56300 COVINGTON DR
10136-03 22-10-57050 SSES
10180-01 10-15-56300 402 ILLINOIS ST
10180-02 10-15-56300 402 ILLINOIS ST
10197-01 22-05-56300 ENGR
10232-01 10-15-56300 ENGR
10245-02 10-15-56300 ENGR
10253-01 10-15-56300 SCHAKEL DRAINAGE
10277-01 10-15-56300 ENGR
1029001 10-15-56300 ENGR
10299-01 10-15-56300 1382 STATE ST
10300-01 10-15-56300 ADA WORK
10320-01 10-15-56300 A/K DETENT BASIN
10322-01 10-15-56300 LONG COVE DRAINAG

31.

1098,

22

00

.86
.32
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10367-01 10-15-56400 1286 WOBURN DR 280.00
10404-02 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR 429.00
10446-01 10-15-56300 16646 w 127TH ST 140.00
11022-01 25-00-575100 ENG CDBRG 939.79
11024-01 25-00-565100 ENGR BELL RD 286.00
11025-02 10-15-56300 GENERAL ENGR 71.50
11032-02 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR 500.50
11059-01 40-00-56300 ENGR MFT 6132.38
11112-02 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR 1691.50
11120-01 22-05-56300 ENGR 71.50
11133-02 40-00-56300 MFT 1501.50
11139-01 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR 71.50
11151-01 22-15-54110 NPDES 71.50
11154-01 10-15-56300 GEN ENGR 71.50
11159-01 22-10-56300 ENGR 214.50
11236-02 10-30-56300 KAHLES CASE 11-04 357.50
11245-01 10-15-56300 1026 WALTER 71.50
11284-01 10-30-56300 GENERAL ENGR 71,50
11298-01 10-15-56300 STEEPLES DRAINAGE 143.00
11299-01 10-15~56300 THORNBERRY DRAINA 214.50
11300-01 10-15-56300 WHEELER DRATNAGE 71.50
01 FLEET SAFETY SUPPLY 127.52
53916 10-17-61100 PARTS 127.52
01 GARCIA, PAULETTE 242 .54
11-10-21 10-20-61400 UNIFORM SHIRTS 78.27
11-10-26 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 37.44
11=10=21 10-20-601.00 SUPPLIES 126.83
01 GILMAN CONSTRUCTION CO 1000.00
110406 10-00-28200 R-360 KROMRAY 1000.00
01 GT MECHANICAL INC 3325.00
1100014825 10-35-57500 HVAC CONTRACT 3325.00
01 GUARANTEED TECH SERV & CONSULT 2630.00
2009569 80-00-70100 IT SUPPORT 400.00
2009599 80-00-70100 IT SUPPORT 960.00
POST-201 80-00-70100 SPAM SVC 1270.00
01 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 315.00
3760336 22-05-60850 MAINT SUPPLIES 315.00
01 HOMER INDUSTRIES LLC 950.00
541897 22-05-54300 DUMPING 100.00
541911 22-05-54300 DUMPING FEES 200.00
541934 22-05-54300 DUMPING 50.00
541948 22-05-54300 DUMPING FEES 100.00
541959 10-15-52900 DUMPING 50.00
541995 22-05-54300 DUMPING FEES 50.00
42005 22-05-54300 DUMPING FEES 50.00
542012 22-05-54300 DUMPING FEES 200.00
542050 10-15-52900 DUMPING FEES 50.00
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PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMRER DESCRIPTION DIST
542101 10-15-52900  DUMPING o 50.00
542125 10-15-52900 DUMPING FEES 50.00
01 HOPPY'S LANDSCAPING 875.00
6374 10-15-57400 SERVICE 875.00
01 HARD ROCK CONCRETE CUTTERS 695.00
133597 10-15-57400 STREET CUTTING 695.00
01 ILLINOIS CRIME PREVENTION ASSO 20.00
11-11-14 10-20-52100 LUNCHEON 20,00
01 ILLINOIS DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SE 290.00
0614024147 10-90-54000 UNEMP CLAIMS 290.00
01 INTEGRITY FIRE EQUIPMENT 765.30
31188 10-35-57500 EXTINGUISHERS 153.06
31188 72-00-57000 EXTINGUISHERS 153.06
31188 75-00-57000 EXTINGUISHERS 153.06
31188 10-35-57505 EXTINGUISHERS 153.06
31188 10-15-57000 EXTINGUISHERS 153.06
01 INKWELL LTD 335.98
55869 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 46.51
55912 22-05-60100 OFFICE SUPPLTIES 198.82
55962 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 90.65
01l IPELRA 70.00
11-11-14 10-10-52100 SEMINAR 70.00
OLIRMA 3067.07
11-09-30 10-15-53200 P/W DEDUCT 1103.87
11-09-30 ° 10-20-53200 P/D DEDUCT 1963.20
01 JCM UNIFORMS 808.75
659544 10-20-61400 UNIFORM PANTS 209.85
659545 10-20-61400 SHIRTS/PANTS 509.05
- 659547 10-20-61400 UNIFORM PANTS 89.85
01 JOHNSON DEPP & QUISENBERRY INC 2981.24
11-11-03 10-61-56600 OAN CONSULTING 2981.24
01 KARL, KEVIN & JENNIFER 6500.00
11-10-19 10-00-28400 R12 AUBURN CT 5000.00
110053 10-00-28200 12 AUBURN CT 1000.00
11=10=19 10-00-28210 R 12 AUBURN CT 500.00
01 K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP 1330.90
88190MB 40-00-60900 BLACKTOP 179.31
88288MB 40-00-60900 BLACKTOP 1151.59
01 KINGSWOOD ACADEMY 100.00
11-10-21 10-00-28060 ART & CULTURE 100.00
01 LINA EMBROIDERY 28.00
11-10-26 10-20-61400 EMBROIDERY 28.00
01 LIFCO CONSTRUCTION 13058.50
09273-4F 25-00-565200 WEST SHORE 13058.50
01 LAKES & RIVERS CONTRACTING INC 19751.40
11043-1 25-00-517201 LOGAN DAM 19751.40
01 LUDWIG'S INC 48.99
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INV NO G/1l. NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
o  11-11-06 10-20-60600 CANIDAE 48.99
01 MATHIAS, BRUCE 583.01
11-11-14 10-90-58100 13210 RED DR 583.01
01 MCLAUGHLIN MARTIN 1000.00
990295 10-00-28200 R-12821 FALCON CT 1000.00
01 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO. 672.20
97771544 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 40.82
99397611 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 356.75
99646740 10-15-61300 TOOLS 274.63
01 MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTI _ 4315.00
11-629 34-00-70700 GATEWAY TIF 4315.00
01 MECCON INDUSTRIES 506615.40
46886 25-00-567200 HOUSTON/STATE 506615.40
01 MENARD'S 1.09
41024 22-05-60950 SUPPLIES 1.09
01 MARKET EEASIBILITY ADVISORS,LL 9000.00
47 34-00-56600 FEASIBILITY STUDY 9000.00
01 MCKEOWN, FITZGERALD, ZOLLNER, 268.75
11-09-20 10-90-56440 LEGAL LABOR 131.25
11-09-30 10-90-56440 LEGAL LABOR 137.50
01 M&W GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1000.00
990057 10-00-28200 R-13333 MAIN ST 1000.00
0l MORRIS ENGINEERING INC : 308.75
11-02450 10-15-56400 PLAN REVIEW 308.75
01 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 4302.54 :
70740317 22-05-61050 SOFTENER SALT 2084.81
70740994 22-05-61050 WELL #6 2217.73
01 NICOR GAS 313.84
11/10-0043 22-10-54150 RUFFLED FEATHERS 76.48
11/10-10005 22-10-54150 CHESTNUT XING 21.40
11/10-2000 22-10-54150 OAK TREE LIFT 22.82
11/10-20008 22-10-54150 KEEPATAW TRAILS 21.49
11/10-4722 22-10-54150 EAGLE RIDGE 22.78
11/10-8700 22-10-54150 SMITH FARM 20.62
11/10-9378 22-05~54400 WELL #6 26.87
11/10-9589% 22-10-54150 TARGET KOHLS 22.35
11/10=20004 22-05-54400 WELL #4 27.88
11/1.0=20008 22-05-54400 WELL #3 51.15
01 NICOLET NATURAL SE INC 78.00
200162 10-35-61000 WATER 78.00
01 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS - 100.00
1006383355 10-90-56500 EMPLOYEE EXAM 100.00
01 PDC LABORATORIES 459.00
697321s 22-05-56700 TEST SAMPLES 459,00
01 PINNER ELECTRIC INCORP 400.00
21587 40-00-60200 LIGHT MAINT 400.00
01 POLITZA, ROBERT 563.71
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PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/i. NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
o 11-11-14 "~ 10-90-58100 13106 RED DR 563.71
01 POPLAWSKI, MARGARET 60.00
' 11-10-21 10-00-28060 ART & CULTURE 60.00
01 1000.00
070490 10-00-28200 R-1241 PRAIRIE LN 1000.00
01 QUINLAN SECURITY SYSTEMS 196.59
7927 10-15-57000 MAINT AGREEMENT 196.59
01 QUILL CORPQORATION 479.56
7368856 10-10-601.00 SUPPLIES 43.78
7398503 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 19.78
7409011 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 21.14
7638340 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 20.69
7672276 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 374.17
01 RAGS ELECTRIC 2394.62
7757 10-15-57400 CABLE NEW AVE 566.96
7765 10-15-57400 LIGHT REPAIR 147 .00
7771 10-15-56400 STREET LIGHT 92.00
7772 10-15-56400 ST LIGHT INSPECT 184.00
7778 75-00-57000 METRA LOT 664,00
7793 40-00-60900 LIGHT PARTS 457.68
7805 40-00-60900 LIGHT PARTS 142.52
7807 22-10-57150 CK CONTROL PANEL 92.00
7813 10-35-57505 BATTERIES 48.46
01 RATINBOW PRINTING 1429.85
408456 22-05-60100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.95
408470 22-05~60100 SUPPLIES 1339.90
01 ROD BAKER FORD 345,11
110569 10-17-61100 PARTS 291.71
110846 10-17-61100 PARTS 53.40
01 RESICOM CUSTOM PAINTING & MAIN 100.00
11-11-08A 10-00-20001 REFUND 50.00
11-11-08B 10-00-20001 REFUND 50.00
01 RAYSA & ZIMMERMANN, LLC 19934.00
19707-19708 10-90-56410 ILEGAL CORPORATE 9256.22
19840 10-90-56410 LEGAL 10677.78
01 SWALLOW CONSTRUCTION CORP 113539.19
10428-3 25-00-571200 NEW AVE 113539.19
(01 SOUTHWEST CENTRAL DISPATCH 23616.14
11-10-20 10-20-53800 ASSESSMENT 23616.14
01 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP 1060.00
7151497971 72-00-57000 ELEVATOR TESTING 1060.00
0] STANDARD EQUIPMENT CO 547.54
C69139 10-17-61100 PARTS 547.54
01 SURE~FIRE AUTO PARTS 532.76
11-10-20 10-20-57000 SUPPLIES 44.23
11-10-31 10-17-61100 PARTS  488.53
01 SIKICH LLP 7756.00
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PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
132687 © 10-10-56600  FINANCE CONSULTIN  7756.00
01 SIMPLEXGRINNELL 1000.00
67146579 10-35-57515 RPZ BACK FLOW 1000.00
Ol SUBURBAN LIFE PUBLTICATIONS 751.72
541877 10-00-28500 MAYFAIR ESTATES 304.96
545660 10-00-29400 "PASS THRU 11-13 225.88
548158 25~00-575100 CDBG NOTICE 220.88
01 SPRINT 39.99
448842006-33 10-20-52600 PROJECT SHIELD 39.99
0l SEWER SYSTEM EVALUATIONS 4222.73
11239-1 22-10-57050 SEWER TESTING 4222.73
01l STAPLES ADVANTAGE 142.10
110740589 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 142.10
0L STAPLETON, RON 605 .54
11-10-28 10-05-521.00 IML CONFERENCE 605.54
01 SWAHM POOL 86055.96
11/11 10-90-53100 HEALTH/LIFE INS 63928.37
11/11 22-15-53100 HEALTH/LIFE INS - 20187.80
11/11 10-00-29550 COBRA 1939.69
01 SWANSON DESIGN 600.00
11-10-21 10-00-28060 ART & CULTURE 600.00
01 SZYDLO, LENORE 560.18
11-11-14 10-90-58100 13107 RED DRIVE 560.18
01 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 2821.80
56354158 10-90-70100 LEASE PAYMENT 785.00
56364034 10-20-70100 COPIER/OVERAGES 1676.79
56404821 10-15-57000 COPIER LEASE 360.01
01 TASC 592.20
3100159093 10-90-56500 FMLA ADMIN 592.20
01 THOMPSON ELEVATOR INSPECTION S 300.00
11-3645 72-00-57000 ELEVATOR TESTING 300.00
01 TERZIAN, CAROL 50.54
11-10-26 22-00-20005 REFUND 50.54
01 TIGERDIRECT 6892 .00
P35995460109 80-00-70100 SERVER EQUIPMENT 6527.00
P35995460110 80-00-70100 SERVER SUPPORT 365.00
oL TPI 4068 .80
6073 10-25-56400 PLAN REVIEWS 2528.80
6073 10-25-56550 BLDG INSPECTIONS - 660.00
6073 10-25-56600 CONSULTING 560.00
6073 25-00-567100 INSPECTIONS 320.00
01 TERMINAL SUPPLY CO 228.02
7998400 10-17-61100 PARTS 184 .32
79984-01 10-17-61100 PARTS 43.70
01 TREASURER, STATE OF ILLINOIS 3404.01
208 40-00-60900 TRAFFIC SIGNALS 3404.01

0l UNIFIRST CORPORATION

40.68
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PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
o 0610629338  10-17-57000 SHOP TOWELS 40.68

01 URBAN FOREST MANAGEMENT 833.75

110939 10-30-56600 STREET TREE INSP 398.75

110940 10-30-56600 STREET TREE INSP 435,00
01 UNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE CO 1680.44

171076 22-10-60650 SEWER REPAIR 1680.44
01 UNITED SEPTIC INC 28909.81

11240-25F 22-10-57050 SEWER CLEANING 28909.81
01 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 600.00

11-11-14 10-20-52300 POL POSTAGE 155.75

11-11-14 10-25-52300 BLDG POSTAGE 51.60

11-11-14 10-10-52300 AD/FIN POSTAGE 391.37

11-11-14 10-65-52300 ENVIRO COM POSTAG 1.28
01 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3400.00

11-11-14 22-05-52300 POSTAGE 3400.00
01 VERIZON BUSINESS 17.10

05391804 10-90-53900 PHONES 17.10
01 VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 130.00

10599 10-35-57515 PRISONER WATCH 130.00
01 VULCAN MATERTALS CO 497.23

637938 40-00-60300 STONE 497.23
01 WINTER EQUIPMENT CO 175.05

vlz2el4 10-17-61100 PARTS 175.05
0J. WASTE MANAGEMENT 1120.55

3295 10-15-52900 DUMPING FEES 1096.55

4379409-200701 10-15-52900 SERVICE 24.00
01 WATER RESCURCES INC 362.53

26757 22-05-70200 METERS 362.53
01 WESTERN REMAC INC 229.20

39950 17-00-56900 TIF MARKETING 229.20
01 WEST SIDE EXCHANGE 1167.42

K60217 10-17-57000 REPATIR 1167.42
01 WENTWORTH TIRE SERVICE INC 284.80

408313 10-17-61100 TIRES 244 .80

408488 10-17-57000 TIRE REPAIR 40.00
01 WHISTLE WHILE WE WORK INC 2740.00

11-10-31 10-35-57500 V/H CLEANING 1200.00

11-10-31 10-35-57515 P/D CLEANTING 1200.00

11-10-31 10-35-57505 S/V CLEANING 240.00

11-10-31 75-00-57350 METRA STATION 100.00

*%  TOTAL CHECKS TO BE ISSUED

3166479.87
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FUND AMOUNT
GENERAL FUND 232417.96
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE 533522.50
T.I.F. 495373.64
WATER & SEWER FUND 136004.82
W & S ALT REV BOND 638693.44
WATER/SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVE FUND 788543.15
DOWNTOWN CANAL DIST. T.I.F. 189202.50
GATEWAY T.I.F. 15240.00
SPEC SVC AREA 102356.25
MOTOR FUEL TAX 13937.72
ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 809.19
PARKING GARAGE FUND 2589.22
PARKING LOT FUND 1242.06
GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 16547.42

%% GRAND TOTAL *¥%* 3166479.87
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_ A/P MANUAL CHECK POSTING LIST
POSTINGS FROM ALL CHECK REGISTRATION RUNS{NR) SINCE LAST CHECK VOUCHER RUN(NCR)

PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT

REG NO INV NO G/1. NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 LEMONT CURRENCY EXCHANGE  11/09/11 66021 57.00
414 11-11-09 10-17-61100 LICENSE PLATE FEE 57.00
01 SECRETARY OF STATE 11/09/11 66019 105.00
414 11-11-09A 10-17-61100 LICENSE PLATE FEE 105.00
01 SECRETARY OF STATE 11/14/11 66020 105.00
414 11-11-098 10-17-61100 LICENSE PLATE FEE 105.00
01 SAINT PATRICKS PARISH 11/14/11 66018 14463.34
412 11-09-09 25-00-550200 IL/STATE WATER 14463.34
*%  TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS REGISTERED 14730.34

CASH CHECKS TO REGISTERED
FUND BE ISSUED MANUAL TOTAL
01 3166479.87 14730.34 3181210.21
TOTAL CASH 3166479.87 14730.34 3181210.21
DISTR CHECKS TO REGISTERED
FUND BE ISSUED MANUAL TOTAL
10 232417.96 267.00 232684.96
14 533522.50 .00 533522.50
17 495373.64 .00 495373.64
22 136004.82 .00 136004.82
23 638693.44 .00 638693.44
25 788543.15 14463.34 803006.49
30 189202.50 .00 189202.50
34 15240.00 .00 15240.00
35 102356.25 -00 102356.25
40 13937.72 .00 13937.72
45 809.19 .00 809,19
72 2589.22 .00 2589,22

75 1242.06 .00 1242.06
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PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
REG NO INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTICGN DIST
DISTR CHECKS TO REGISTERED
FUND BE ISSUED MANUAL TOTAL
80 16547.42 .00 16547.42

TOTAL DISTR 3166479.87 14730.34 3181210.21




Proclamation

Trustees

Debby Blatzer
Paul Chialdikas
Clifford Miklos
Rick Sniegowski
Ronald Stapleton
Jeanette Virgilio

Mayor
Brian K. Reaves

Village Clerk
Charlene Smollen

‘MHEREAS, on December 10, 2011, the Lemont Knights of Columbus Council #1599 will celebrate
the 100™ Anniversary of the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Knights of Columbus was founded upon the firm principals of Charity, Unity,

Fraternity and Patriotism to support the precepts of the Catholic faith through their works in the Church,
Family, Council, Youth and Community; and

WHEREAS, the Knights, through their fundraising efforts, generate thousands of dollars in which
100% of these funds are donated to civic organizations that service mentally challenged people in the
Village of Lemont; and

MHEREAS, through their efforts, the Council created the Boys Camp Scholarship Fund, ensures
interpreters are present at masses for the hearing impaired, supports youth sport groups, and donates many
volunteer hours for civic projects; and

WHEREAS, the Knights financially support efforts of relief to natural disaster areas of our state,

nation and other countries. They contribute to the food pantries in helping those less financially fortunate,
and support their parishes when the need calls; and

‘MHEREAS, the Council, consisting of over 60 members, are acknowledged in their participation in
earning degrees of training and awareness of being a Knight in service. Fourth Degree members, often in
tux, cape, plume hat and swords, escort bishops and priests and provided funeral and community services.

MW, THEREFORE, I, BRIAN K. REAVES, Mayor of Lemont, on behalf of the Village Board of
Trustees, hereby express our sincerest appreciation and gratitude to the Lemont Knights of Columbus
Council #1599, and congratulate them on the occasion of their 100" Anniversary; and hereby call upon all
citizens of the Village of Lemont to join in commemorating our local Knights for their devotion, dedication,
contributions and generosity for their services to the residents of Lemont.

Dated at Lemont this 14th day of November 2011

ARIAN K. REAVES, Mayor

Attest:

(HARLENE SMOLLEN, Village Clerk



Village Board
Agenda Memorandum ltem #

to: Mayor & Village Board

from: Ben Wehmeier, Village Administrator
George Schafer, Assistant Village Administrator
Ed Buettner, Building Commissioner

Subject:  Amending Lemont Building Code
date: Nov 9, 2011

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Village of Lemont and the Lemont Fire Protection on a reoccurring basis work to review their codes
cooperatively. One item that had been raised by area developers and staff members centered on the
concern for a townhouse or duplex projects had a requirement for CMU block wall and sprinkler systems.

Based on discussions between the two entities, the recommended ordinance allows for two options either
a) have a CMU block wall; no sprinklers or b) have a sprinkler with a 2 hr rated dry wall system. Both
these options allow for a cost feasible options while ensuring the public safety of occupants.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approving amendment.

ATTACHMENTS(IF APPLICABLE)
Ordinance Amending Chapter 15 of Lemont Municipal Code




VILLAGE OF LEMONT
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15OF THE LEMONT, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTSTO THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY
DWELLINGS, 2006 EDITION ASAMENDED

ADOPTED BY THE
PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT
THIS___ DAY OF , 2011

Published in pamphlet form by

Authority of the President and

Board of Trustees of the Village of

Lemont, Counties of Cook, Will and

DuPage, Illinois, this___ day of , 2011.



ORDINANCE NO.
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 15 of the Lemont, Illinois Municipal Code
Relating to Additional Amendmentsto the I nternational Residential Code for One and
Two Family Dwellings, 2006 Edition as Amended

WHEREAS, the Village of Lemont (“Village”) is an Illinois Municipal Corporation
pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Statutes of the State of Illinois;

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds that certain model building codes, including residential
codes, may be adopted and amended by municipalities; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board further finds that the residential codes of the Village may be
amended to provide for the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare, and is
otherwise in the public interest; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT and BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT, COOK, DUPAGE AND WILL
COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, asfollows:

SECTION 1: The foregoing findings and recitals, and each of them, are hereby adopted as
Section 1 of this Ordinance and are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein.

SECTION 2: The Lemont, Illinois Municipal Code (“Village Code’), as amended, is
hereby further amended by in the manner and form shown below with additions being underlined,

so that Section 15.06.020 (28) shall hereafter provide as follows:

(28) Section R317.2 Townhouses. Deleteinitsentirety and in lieu
thereof substitute the following new section R317.2:

Section R317.2 Townhouses. Townhouses shall be vertically
separated by aU.L. listed self-supporting, structurally independent
masonry wall with a minimum fire-resistance rating of not less than 2-
hours. Where the exception of Section R317.2.2(2) is chosen, the joint
system shall be sealed at the top of the wall with an approved U.L. listed,
2-hour rated joint sealant system. In addition, said masonry separation wall
shall be void of any membrane penetrations or through penetrations. If

1



townhouses are stacked one above the other, they shall be horizontally
separated by a U.L .-listed pre-cast concrete floor/ceiling assembly with a
minimum fire-resistance rating of no less than 2-hours. Exterior soffits,
mansard roofs and other similar features shall be firestopped in line with,
and as an extension of, the required dwelling unit separation wall with
construction having a minimum fire resistance rating of 2-hours. The
requirement of a structurally independent masonry wall shall not be
required for any approved subdivision currently under construction where
building plans have been approved for the following subdivisions:
Limestone Development, Singer Landings, Ashbury Wood Phase I1l and
Woodglen Subdivision.

Exception: The townhouses may be vertically separated by aU.L.
listed, self-supporting, structurally independent gypsum board assembly
with aminimum fire resistance rating of not less than 2-hours where the
entire building or structureis fully protected by an approved fire sprinkler

system.

SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk of the Village of Lemont be and is directed hereby to
publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form, pursuant to the Statutes of the State of 1llinois, made
and provided.

SECTION 4: Should any Section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by a Court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance
asawhole or any part thereof other than the part declared to beinvalid.

SECTION 5: Thisordinance shal bein full force and effect from and after its passage, approval
and publication as provided by law.

(Remainder of this Page intentionally blank)



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT, COUNTIES OF COOK, WILL, AND DUPAGE,
ILLINOIS, onthis day of , 2011.

PRESIDENT AND VILLAGE BOARD MEMBERS:

AYES: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN

Debby Blatzer

Paul Chialdikas
Clifford Miklos
Ron Stapleton

Rick SniegowskKi
Jeanette Virgilio

BRIAN K. REAVES
President

ATTEST:

CHARLENE M. SMOLLEN
Village Clerk



Village Board
Agenda Memorandum ltem #

to: Mayor & Village Board

from: Ben Wehmeier, Village Administrator
George Schafer, Assistant Village Administrator

Subject:  Preliminary Bond Ordinance and Debt Certificates
date: November 10, 2011

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Village has been towards long term goals. Due to various advantageous timing, it appears to be the
best time to move forward in the execution of these projects. One key component is financing to proceed
forward. As part of this, there are two preliminary bond ordinances to begin this process. Subsequent to
this there will be a hearing on Dec 12, 2011 and the final authorizing ordinance on January 9, 2012. In
addition, prior to the closing of the bonds, some interim financing is required. As such, there is a third
ordinance authorizing debt certificates, that will be refunded upon the issuance of the bonds.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff is recommending approving these ordinances.

ATTACHMENTS (IF APPLICABLE)

- An Ordinance Authorizing the Issuance of the General Sales Taxes Alternative Revenue Source
Bonds of the Village of Lemont, Cook, DuPage and Will Counties, Illinois for the Purpose of
Financing Public Facilities and Improvements, and Related Facilities Improvements and Costs

- An Ordinance Authorizing the Issuance of Incremental Taxes/ General Sales Taxes/ Revenue
Sharing Receipts Alternative Revenue Source Bonds of the Village of Lemont, DuPage and Will
Counties, Illinois, for the Purpose of Financing Gateway TIF Redevelopment Project Costs, and
Related Facilities, Improvements and Costs

- An Ordinance Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation (Limited Tax) Notes to Provide
Interim Financing for Redevelopment Facilities for the Village of Lemont, Cook, DuPage and
Will Counties, Illinois and Providing the Details of Such Notes, and Related Matters.



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL
SALES TAXES ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE BONDS OF THE
VILLAGE OF LEMONT, COOK, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES,
ILLINOIS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING PUBLIC FACILITIES
AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED FACILITIES,
IMPROVEMENTS AND COSTS

PREAMBLES

WHEREAS, the Village of Lemont, Cook, DuPage and Will Counties, Illinois
(the “Municipality”), operates in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code
[Section 5/1-1-1 et seq. of Chapter 65 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, as supplemented and
amended, including by the Local Government Debt Reform Act (collectively, the “Act”)] and is
entitled to receive a certain distributive revenue share of proceeds of the Retailers’ Occupation
Taxes, Service Occupation Taxes, Use Taxes and Service Use Taxes (collectively, and subject to